A RESOLUTION honoring Representative Bob M. DeWeese upon his retirement from the House of Representatives.

WHEREAS, Representative Bob DeWeese was born on November 8, 1934. A general surgeon and a proud graduate of the University of Kentucky and the University of Louisville School of Medicine, he is affiliated with Baptist Health, Norton Audubon, Norton Brownsboro, Norton Women's, and Kosair Children's Hospitals; and

WHEREAS, Representative Bob DeWeese is a pillar of his community, serving as past president of the Jefferson County Medical Society and on the Downtown Rotary Club of Louisville, the Louisville Surgical Society, and the Kentucky and American Medical Associations; and

WHEREAS, Representative Bob DeWeese was elected to represent Kentucky House District 48, and has served in the House of Representatives since 1993. During his 23 years of service to this body, he has worked diligently to honor the best interests of his district and to improve the quality for life of all Kentuckians; and

WHEREAS, during his decorated tenure as a member of the House, Representative Bob DeWeese has served as Vice Chair of the Appropriations and Revenue Committee and as a member of the Economic Development, Health and Welfare, House Rules, Legislative Research Commission, and Medicaid Oversight and Advisory Committees, as well as the Budget Review Subcommittee on Human Resources; and

WHEREAS, Representative Bob DeWeese is rightfully honored on this day for his service to this Commonwealth as a member of the Kentucky House of Representatives. His tireless work on behalf of his constituents is justly acknowledged, and for his 23 years of service as a legislator, for the countless hours he has spent working on behalf of his district, and for his countless achievements in the medical field and as a human being of the first order, he is hereby commended and granted best wishes as he begins a new chapter of his life;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby salute the Gentleman from Jefferson 48, Representative Bob M. DeWeese; express their sincere appreciation for his service to his district, the General Assembly, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky; and wish him Godspeed as he awaits new and exciting challenges.
- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Representative Bob M. DeWeese.